

S.C. No. 05 (12) of 2022

CIS No. 24 of 2023

CNR No. WBBK07-000065-2023

Present : Sri Tanumoy Karmakar (J.O. Code: WB01209)

Order no. 40

Dated 06-02-2025

Record is put up today as one accused namely, Hassen Ali @ Chirchira was brought under arrest and forwarded on strength of warrant issued by this Court along with memo of arrest and inspection memo.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the accused person filed bail petition.

No Ld. PP was appointed in this case.

Accordingly, let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. PP, Bishnupur for appointment of Ld. PP in-charge for this instant case.

I am also requesting the Ld. PP, Bishnupur to take the matter seriously, because it is case of custody trial.

In this context it is pertinent to mention here that as WA was pending against this accused since long, WPA was issued for this particular accused vide order no.37 dated 30-01-2025.

Considering such aspect the WPA is hereby recalled.

Heard Ld. Counsel for the accused and he prayed for bail in any terms and conditions.

It is pertinent to mention here that WA against this particular accused was pending for more than two years and another accused of this case was under judicial custody and trial of this instant case frustrated due to pendency of WA against this arrested accused.

Considering such conduct of the accused, prayer for bail is rejected

Fix to date (15-02-2025) for production of the accused persons and consideration of charge and appointment of Ld. PP in-charge.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/-
ASJ, Bishnupur

\Sd/-
Assistant Sessions Judge, Bishnupur