

S.C. No. 05 (12) of 2022

CIS No. 24 of 2023

CNR No. WBBK07-000065-2023

Present : Sri Tanumoy Karmakar (J.O. Code: WB01209)

Order no. 51

Dated 20-08-2025

Today is fixed for evidence, appearance of the accused and physical production of the accused Lalan Hazra.

One intimation is received from Superintendent of Midnapore Central Correctional Home informing his inability to produce accused Lalan Hazra physically due to non-availability of police escort and vehicle.

Although accused Lalan Hazra is produced through virtual mode.

Rest accused (02) are present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

Three witnesses namely, Ajay Sebai, Nirmal Kr. Ghosh & Sanjit Kr. Pati appeared today and they were examined as PW-3 to 5 respectively on three separate forms and the same are kept with the record.

PW-3 to 5 were fully cross-examined and discharged.

PW-5 also identified his signature on the seizure list which was marked as exhibit and mentioned on the Exhibit List and the same is kept with the record.

Fix to date (21-08-2025) for evidence, appearance of the accused and production of the accused Lalan Hazra through virtual mode.

Issue summons accordingly.

Update CIS.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

ASJ, Bishnupur

Assistant Sessions Judge, Bishnupur